PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Senco Brands, Inc. | 12/29/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | OMG, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | 153 Bowles Road |
| City: | Agawam |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 01001 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13947438 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8605275029

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (860) 527-9211

Email: akot@pctlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Alix, Yale & Ristas, LLP

Address Line 1: 750 Main Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | OMGNEX/127/US |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Agnieszka Kot |
| Signature: | /Agnieszka Kot/ |
| Date: | 08/02/2013 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=omgnex110us_Assignment_SencoToOMG#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 030932 FRAME: 0753 CH \$40,00 13947

source=omgnex110us_Assignment_SencoToOMG#page2.tif source=omgnex110us_Assignment_SencoToOMG#page3.tif source=omgnex110us_Assignment_SencoToOMG#page4.tif source=omgnex110us_Assignment_SencoToOMG#page5.tif source=omgnex110us_Assignment_SencoToOMG#page6.tif source=omgnex110us_Assignment_SencoToOMG#page7.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is dated as of December 29, 2010 (this "Assignment"), by and between Senco Brands, Inc. (the "Assignor"), and OMG, Inc. ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement dated December 29, 2010 between Assignee and Assignor (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignee has, among other things, agreed to acquire from Sellers, and Sellers have agreed to sell to Assignee, all of Sellers' rights, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment I hereto (the "Assigned Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the Assignor's entire rights, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patents or applications for patent that are related by any priority claim to the Assigned Patent or relate to the invention of the Assigned Patent that has been or shall be filed by the Assignor and/or has been or shall be issued in the United States and all forcign countries, specifically including, without limitation, the rights to file and prosecute foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States and to have any issuing authority issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted in the future to Assignec, (ii) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the Assigned Patents, and (iii) all causes of action and the rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the Assignor's rights in the Assigned Patents, as well as all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world. The Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to file this Assignment with the Patent and Trademark Office on its behalf, and Assignee hereby agrees to pay any fees required by the Patent and Trademark Office for filing this Assignment.

Nothing contained in this Assignment shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, expand, exceed, enlarge or affect the provisions set forth in, or any party's rights, remedies or obligations under, the Purchase Agreement. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, to the extent that any provision of this Assignment is inconsistent or conflicts with the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely in such state without regard to principles of conflicts or choice of laws or any other law that would make the laws of any other jurisdiction other than the State New York applicable hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

3

| Senco and OMG have executed this Assignment as of the date set forth above. SENCO BRANDS INC. By: Name: Contact of Chical State of Ohio My Containston Has No Explision Outle Section 147.03 O.R.C. |
|---|
| County of Clerant ss.: |
| On December 29, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally came Reasonal States Tolerable. The assignor in the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the signing thereof to be his/her voluntary authorized act and deed. |
| I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal on the day and year last aforesaid. Notan Public |
| |
| Varue: Pitle: |
| State of) ss.: County of) |
| Lounty or |
| On December, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally came, the assignee in the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the signing thereof to be his/her voluntary authorized act and deed. |
| have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal on the day and year last foresaid. |
| Votary Public |

Senco and OMG have executed this Assignment as of the date set forth above.

| SENCO BRANDS, INC. | |
|---|---|
| Ву: | |
| Name: Title: | |
| | |
| State of) | |
| State of) County of) | |
| personally came, acknowledged the signing thereof to be his/her | abscriber, a Notary Public in and for said state, the assignor in the foregoing assignment and voluntary authorized act and deed. |
| I have hereunto subscribed my name and af aforesaid. | fixed my official seal on the day and year last |
| | Notary Public |
| OMG, INC. By: Hala Melow Name: Habert T. Melow Title: President State of Massachusetts State of Hampden State State of Hampden | . કહ્યા મહત્વન કહ્યા મહત્વન કહ્યા કહ્યા મહત્વન મહત્વન મહત્વન મહત્વન મહત્વન મહત્વન મહત્વન મહત્વન મહત્વન મહત્વન |
| personally came Holpert 1-Michael & acknowledged the signing thereof to be his/her | ubscriber, a Notary Public in and for said state, the assignee in the foregoing assignment and r voluntary authorized act and deed. |
| I have hereunto subscribed my name and a aforesaid. | ffixed my official seal on the day and year last |
| Notary Public | Gail agust 26, 2018 |
| | August 26, 2011 |

ATTACHMENT I TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT PATENT LISTING

| Status | Issue/Filing Date | App. No. | Patent No. |
|------------|---|--|---|
| Registered | 6/23/1998 | | 5770296 |
| Registered | 8/3/1999 | | 5932057 |
| Registered | 8/10/1999 | | 5935369 |
| Panietarna | 8/17/1999 | *************************************** | 5938386 |
| Registered | 11/16/1999 | | 5985082 |
| Registered | 11/16/1999 | | 5985083 |
| Registered | 12/28/1999 | | 6007661 |
| Registered | 12/28/1999 | | 6007662 |
| Registered | 12/28/1999 | | 6007663 |
| Registered | 1/21/2003 | | 6509555 |
| Registered | 4/8/2003 | | 6543976 |
| Registered | 10/28/2003 | | 6639197 |
| | | | |
| | Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered | Registered 6/23/1998 Registered 8/3/1999 Registered 8/10/1999 Registered 8/17/1999 Registered 11/16/1999 Registered 11/16/1999 Registered 12/28/1999 Registered 1/21/2003 Registered 4/8/2003 Regi | Date Registered 6/23/1998 Registered 8/3/1999 Registered 8/10/1999 Registered 8/17/1999 Registered 11/16/1999 Registered 12/28/1999 Registered 12/28/1999 Registered 12/28/1999 Registered 12/28/1999 Registered 12/28/1999 Registered 12/28/1999 |

3

| induction tool | | | And the second s |
|--------------------|--|--|--|
| 1 14 | | | |
| with energy | | | |
| delivery scheme | Windahan 3 | 3/23/2004 | 6710314 |
| Integral hand- | Registered | 3/23/2004 | 0110314 |
| held induction | | | |
| heating tool | | | casson |
| Method of | Registered | 2/1/2005 | 6849837 |
| adhesive bonding | | | |
| by induction | | | |
| heating | | | 2000022 |
| Portable | Registered | 4/5/2005 | 6875966 |
| induction heating | | The state of the s | |
| tool for soldering | | | |
| pipes | | | |
| Induction | Registered | 7/26/2005 | 6921886 |
| seaming tapes, | | • | |
| systems and | | and the same of th | |
| methods | - | | |
| Fastening device | Registered | 12/6/2005 | 6971829 |
| Induction | Registered | 5/16/2006 | 7045750 |
| seaming tapes, | | | |
| systems and | | | |
| methods | gipingen, , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | |
| Induction | Registered | 11/28/2006 | 7141767 |
| seaming tapes, | | | |
| systems and | | | |
| methods | | | |
| Fastening device | Registered | 11/28/2006 | 7141768 |
| Induction coil | Registered | 4/10/2007 | 7202450 |
| design for | | | |
| portable | | | * |
| induction heating | | | |
| tool | | | |
| Induction | Registered | 5/22/2007 | 7220948 |
| seaming tapes, | | | |
| systems and | | | |
| methods | | | |
| Method and | Registered | 7/15/2008 | 7399949 |
| apparatus for | | | |
| attaching a | | | Cadage |
| membrane roof | | | e de la companya de l |
| using induction | | | |
| heating of a | | | |
| susceptor | | | |
| Induction coil | Registered | 2/17/2009 | 7491916 |
| design for | : | | |

4

| | | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | | |
|--------------------|--|--|----------------|---|
| portable | | | i. | |
| induction heating | | | | |
| tool and method | | | | |
| for its use | | L. above to L. | | |
| Hand held | Registered | | | CA 2392078 |
| induction tool | | | | |
| Hand held | Registered | | | EP 1226742 |
| induction tool | | | | |
| Method of | Registered | | | CA 2458353 |
| adhesive bonding | | | | |
| by induction | | į. | | |
| heating | | | | |
| Induction | Registered | | | AU2003247443 |
| seaming tapes, | | | | |
| systems and | | | | |
| nsethods | | | | |
| Induction | Pending | 5/30/2003 | CA 2486862 | |
| seaming tapes, | | | | |
| systems and | | | | |
| methods | | | | |
| Induction | Pending | 5/30/2003 | EP 1511621 | |
| seaming tapes, | | | | |
| systems and | | | | |
| methods | <u> </u> | | | |
| Induction | Registered | 5/30/2003 | | NZ 537010 |
| seaming tapes, | | | | |
| systems and | | | | |
| methods | | | | ÷ |
| Induction heating | Pending | 11/2/2000 | EPO 04076127.2 | , William Control of the Control of |
| system and | | | | |
| method of | | | | |
| adhesively | | | | : |
| bonding by | | | | |
| induction heating | ····· | | | |
| Method and | Pending | 3/20/2006 | CA 2602753 | |
| apparatus for | | · · | | , and the second se |
| attaching a | | | | :. |
| membrane roof | | • | | |
| using induction | | | | |
| heating of a | | | | |
| susceptor | and the second s | | | |
| Portable | Pending | 9/14/2006 | CA 2560420 | |
| induction heating | ent. | | | |
| tool for soldering | | | | Office and the second |
| pipes | | sagerorge | | |
| Portable | Pending | 9/13/2006 | EPO 05724080.6 | |

| induction heating tool for soldering pipes | | | | |
|---|---------|-----------|--------------|--|
| Stand-up membrane roofing induction heating tool | Pending | 6/27/2008 | US 12/147917 | |
| | | · : | | |
| | | 300 | | |
| | | | | |

Ó